rect that the attendance of the Grand and Petit Jurors, be dispensed with at the July term following.

SEC. 4. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and the Iowa Homestead, newspapers published at Des Moines.

Approved March 12th, 1864.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act was published in the Iowa State Register on the 23d day of March, A. D. 1864, and in the Iowa Homestead on the 30th day of March, A. D. 1864. JAMES WRIGHT, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER 46.

## SHERIFF'S FEES.

## AN ACT to amend Section 4145 and Section 4147 of the Revision of 1860.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly Dieting prisof the State of Iowa, That the last line of Section 4145 of the Revision of 1860, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows, to-wit: For dieting a prisoner, per day, thirty-five cents.

SEC. 2. Section 4147 of the Revision of 1860, is Serving noti- hereby repealed, and the following enacted in lieu ces. thereof: "Section 4147. The Sheriff is also entitled for delivering notices, including mileage, and for other services for which no other compensation is allowed by law, to receive such annual salary, not less than twenty Bo'rd fix pay. nor more than one hundred and twenty dollars, as may

be fixed by the County Board of Supervisors."

SEC. 3. This Act being deemed of immediate importance by the General Assembly, shall take effect upon its publication in the Daily State Register and Iowa Homestead.

Approved March 18th, 1864.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act was published in the Daily State Register on the 19th day of March, A. D. 1864, and in the Iowa Homestead on the 30th day of March, A. D. 1864. JAMES WRIGHT, Secretary of State.

oners.